

No. 02-36142

(District Court No. A02 0032 CV (RRB))  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

TANADGUSIX CORPORATION, a native village corporation formed under the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, and BERING SEA ECCOTECH, INC., an Alaska Corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Tanadgusix Corporation,  
Appellants,

v.

DIEDRE HUBER, Director, Property Management Division, General Services Administration, in her official capacity; STEPHEN A. PERRY, Administrator, General Services Administration, in his official capacity; HECTOR V. BARRETO, Administrator, Small Business Administration, in his official capacity; THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JAMES JOBKAR, Alaska Department of Administration, Division of General Services, in his official capacity.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA  
Honorable Ralph R. Beistline

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***  
**(Fed. R. App. P. 35 and 40)**

---

Thomas P. Schlosser, WSBA #6276  
Rob Roy Smith, WSBA #33798  
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw  
1115 Norton Building  
801 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104-1509  
Telephone: (206) 386-5200  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL ..... 1

II. PANEL REHEARING IS WARRANTED. .... 3

    A. The Panel Misapprehended GSA Regulations. .... 3

    B. The Panel Overlooked the Critical Fact that GSA Approved Use of the  
    Drydock in Hawaii..... 5

    C. The Panel Misapprehended the Significance of the Distribution Document to  
    the Passage of Conditional Title to TDX. .... 8

    D. The Panel Misapprehended the “Waiver.” ..... 9

    E. The Panel Overlooked Evidence of a Second VCTD and the Unresolved  
    Fact Question Regarding Which VCTD Applied..... 12

    F. The Panel Overlooked Small Business Administration Misconduct. .... 15

III. REHEARING *EN BANC* IS WARRANTED ..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....Attached

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....Attached

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Mangini v. United States</i> , 314 F.3d 1158, 1161 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Tanadgusix Corp. v. Huber</i> , No. 02-36142 (Apr. 21, 2005).....	passim
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pacific Shipyards Int’l v. TDX, et al.</i> , Civ. No. 01 00758 HG LEK (D. Hawaii).....	9, 13
<i>Western Pioneer v. Harbor Enterprises</i> , 818 P.2d 654, 656 (1991).....	3

### Other Authorities

13 C.F.R. § 124.405(c) (2001).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 636(j)(13).....	14
40 U.S.C. §§ 484(j)(3), (j)(4)(B) <i>recodified at</i> , 40 U.S.C. §§ 549(c)(3), 549(e)(2)(A).....	16
41 C.F.R. § 102-37.305 (2003).....	6
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.108-9.....	3, 4, 16, 17
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.108-9(a).....	4, 7
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.108-9(b).....	4, 8
41 C.F.R. §§ 101-44.202(c)(7), (8), <i>recodified at</i> , 41 C.F.R. § 102-37.130(b).....	16
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.206(d).....	17
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.206(d)(2), <i>recodified at</i> , 41 C.F.R. § 102-37.265(a).....	16, 17
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.208.....	3, 4, 8, 16
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.208(c).....	4, 8
41 C.F.R. § 102.37.265.....	17
41 C.F.R. § 102-37.335.....	17
41 C.F.R. §§ 101-44.202(c)(7), (8), <i>recodified at</i> , 41 C.F.R. § 102-37.130(b).....	16
67 Fed. Reg. 2583.....	4
J. Calamari & J. Perillo, <i>Contracts</i> § 40 (West Pub. 1970).....	3
